City Population (E=Estimate)  

The study narrowed down the sampling frame to only the three universities in 

Eskisehir. The student population is a fair representation of Gen Zers for this research. 

Furthermore, an initial one hundred and fifty-nine (159) response were received from 

respondents after the execution of the online survey. But 9 responses were excluded. 

3.3. Data collection method 

Respondents were recruited via offline and mostly online using e-mails and more 

of social media platforms like WhatsApp, Facebook, and LinkedIn.